## SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE

Whereas on January 4, 2022, The City of Sebastopol City Council introduced Ordinance titled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SEBASTOPOL AMENDING CHAPTER 8.36, DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE WARE CONTAINING POLYSTYRENE FOAM OF TITLE 8, HEALTH AND SAFETY, OF THE SEBASTOPOL MUNICIPAL CODE

Pursuant to Government Code section 36933(c), the following constitutes a summary of an ordinance introduced on January 4, 2022 and scheduled for adoption on January 18, 2022, by the City of Sebastopol City Council, at its regular meeting utilizing a virtual public meeting format in accordance with AB 361.

The proposed ordinance would amend Sebastopol Municipal Code, Chapter 8.36 of Title 8; adopting a more restrictive and comprehensive Zero Waste Food Ware Ordinance in place of Sebastopol's Ordinance 1125.

If adopted on January 18, 2022, the City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same or a summary thereof to be published as required by law. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect on August 1, 2022.

APPROVED FOR WAIVING OF FIRST READING AND INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE at the Regular City Council Meeting of January 4, 2022.

SCHEDULED FOR SECOND READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE at a Regular City Council Meeting scheduled for January 18, 2022.

The City Council passed the ordinance for first reading and introduction of ordinance by the following vote:Ayes:Councilmembers Glass, Gurney, Rich, Vice Mayor Hinton and Mayor SlayterNoes:NoneAbsent:NoneAbstain:None

A certified copy of the full text of the ordinance is posted and available for review at the office of the City Clerk at 7120 Bodega Avenue, Sebastopol, CA 95472; is available on the City of Sebastopol website: <u>www.cityofsebastopol.org</u>; or a copy can be obtained from the City of Sebastopol Engineering, 714 Johnson Street, Sebastopol, CA.

Mary C. Gourley

Mary C Gourley Assistant City Manager/City Clerk Dated: January 5, 2022